## ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF VENTNOR

## ORDINANCE NO. 18 OF 2023

An Ordinance of the City of Ventnor, County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey Supplementing the City of Ventnor Municipal Code by Adding Section 38-6 (A)(3)

**WHEREAS,** the City Commission is desirous of amending and supplementing an ordinance so as to add Class Three Officers and what their duties include;

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Commissioners of the City of Ventnor, in the County of Atlantic, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. Chapter 38-6 (A)(3) shall be added to read as follows:
  - In addition to the duties set forth under N.J.S.A. 40A:14-146.11a, Class Three Officers shall be authorized to exercise full powers and duties similar to those of a permanent, regularly appointed, full time police officer while providing security at a public or non-public school. While on duty in the jurisdiction of employment, an officer may respond to offenses or emergencies off school grounds if they occur in the officer's presence while traveling to a school facility, but a Class Three Officer shall not otherwise be dispatched or dedicated to any assignment off school or college property.
- 2. Any article, section, paragraph, subsection, clause, or other provision of the City of Ventnor's Code inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance is hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- 3. If any section, paragraph, subsection, clause, or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subsection, clause, or provision so adjudged, and the remainder of this ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.
  - 4. This ordinance shall take effect upon its final passage and publication as required by law.

First Reading: July 27, 2023 Publication: August 3, 2023

Final Passage:

Publication: August 10, 2023

	Mayor Lance B. Landgraf Jr.
	Commissioner H. Timothy Kriebel
	Commissioner Maria Mento
LISA H. HAND, RMC	
City Clerk	